

No. 06-1595

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VICKY S. CRAWFORD,
Petitioner,

v.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER
JOCELYN SAMUELS
DINA R. LASSOW
NATIONAL WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, NW,
Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-5180

MELISSA HART
Associate Professor of Law
(Counsel of Record)
UNIVERSITY OF
COLORADO LAW
SCHOOL
UCB 401
Wolf Law Building
Boulder, CO 80309
303-735-6344

April 16, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Sexual Harassment is Pervasive and Costly.....	7
II. Sexual Harassment is Significantly Underreported.....	9
A. Women Face—and Thus Reasonably Fear— Retaliation for Calling Attention to Harassment.....	12
B. Social and Emotional Costs Further Pressure Victims and Witnesses to Remain Silent	14
III. The Ruling Below Should be Reversed Because it Will Discourage Efforts to Eliminate Sexual Harassment.....	17
A. An Organizational Climate That Encourages the Reporting of Sexual Harassment is Essential.....	17
B. The Law Should be Consistent in Encouraging the Reporting and Eradication of Sexual Harassment.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	23
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	6, 23, 24
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006).....	5, 17
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S.775 (1998).....	6, 24

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) (2000).....	3
------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, Commission on Women in the Profession, <i>Sex-Based Harassment: Workplace Policies for the Legal Profession</i> (2d ed. 2007).....	20
Theresa M. Beiner, <i>Gender Myths v. Working Realities: Using Social Science to Reformulate Sexual Harassment Law</i> (New York University Press 2005).....	14
Mindy E. Bergman, Lilia M. Cortina & Louise F. Fitzgerald, <i>The (Un)reasonableness of Reporting: Antecedents and Consequences of Reporting Sexual Harassment</i> , 87 J. Applied Psychol. 230 (2002).....	9, 14, 18, 20, 24-25

Deborah A. Brake, <i>Retaliation</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 18 (2005).....	11, 16, 18
Caroline C. Cochran, Patricia A. Frazier & Andrea M. Olson, <i>Predictors of Responses to Unwanted Sexual Attention</i> , 21 Psychol. Women Q. 207 (1997).....	11
Elizabeth H. Dodd et al., <i>Respected or Rejected: Perceptions of Women Who Confront Sexist Remarks</i> , 45 Sex Roles 567 (2001).....	16
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, http://www.eeoc.gov/stats/enforcement.html	14
Louise F. Fitzgerald, Suzanne Swan & Karla Fischer, <i>Why Didn't She Just Report Him?: The Psychological and Legal Implications of Women's Responses to Sexual Harassment</i> , 51 J. Soc. Issues 117 (1995).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 18
Barbara A. Gutek & Mary P. Koss, <i>Changed Women and Changed Organizations: Consequences of and Coping with Sexual Harassment</i> , 42 J. Vocational Behav. 28 (1993).....	5, 9, 11, 18
Cheryl R. Kaiser & Brenda Major, <i>A Social Psychological Perspective on Perceiving and Reporting Discrimination</i> , 31 L. & Soc. Inquiry 801 (2006).....	14
Cheryl R. Kaiser & Carol T. Miller, <i>Stop Complaining! The Social Costs of Making Attributions of Discrimination</i> , 27 Personality & Soc. Psychol. Bull. 254 (2001).....	12, 15
Deborah E. Knapp, et al., <i>Determinants of Target Responses to Sexual Harassment: A Conceptual Framework</i> , 22 Acad. Mgmt. Rev. 687 (1997).....	12, 18

- Vicki J. Magley, *Coping with Sexual Harassment: Reconceptualizing Women's Resistance*, 83 *J. Personality and Soc. Psychol.* 930 (2002).....11
- Anna-Maria Marshall, *Consciousness in Context: Employees' Views of Sexual Harassment Grievance Procedures*, in Benjamin Fleury-Steiner & Laura Beth Nielsen, *The New Civil Rights Research: A Constitutive Approach* 110-118 (2006).....22
- R.J. Paul & J.B. Townsend, *Don't Kill the Messenger? Whistleblowing in America—A Review and Recommendation*, 9 *Emp. Resp. & Rts. J.* 149 (1996).....19
- Elissa L. Perry, Carol T. Kulik & James M. Schmidtke, *Blowing the Whistle: Determinants of Responses to Sexual Harassment*, 19 *Basic & Applied Soc. Psychol.* 457 (1997).....19
- Ellen R. Pierce, Benson Rosen & Tammy Bunn Hiller, *Breaking the Silence: Creating User-Friendly Sexual Harassment Policies*, 10 *Emp. Resps. & Rts. J.* 225-233 tbl.II (1997).....13
- Beth A. Quinn, *The Paradox of Complaining: Law, Humor, and Harassment in the Everyday Work World*, 25 *L. & Soc. Inquiry* 1151 (2000).....7, 10
- Karen M. Ruggiero & Donald M. Taylor, *Why Minority Group Members Perceive or Do Not Perceive the Discrimination that Confronts Them: The Role of Self-Esteem and Perceived Control*, 72 *J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.* 373, 386 (1997).....16

- Kimberly T. Schneider, Suzanne Swan & Louise F. Fitzgerald, *Job-Related and Psychological Effects of Sexual Harassment in the Workplace: Empirical Evidence from Two Organizations*, 82 *J. Applied Psychol.* 401 (1997).....8, 10
- J. Nicole Shelton & Rebecca E. Stewart, *Confronting Perpetrators of Prejudice: The Inhibitory Effects of Social Costs*, 28 *Psychol. Women Q.* 215 (2004).....15
- U.S. Merit Systems Protection Board, *Sexual Harassment of Federal Workers: Is it a Problem?* (U.S. Government Printing Office 1981).....9, 14
- U.S. Merit Systems Protection Board, *Sexual Harassment of Federal Workers: An Update* (U.S. Government Printing Office 1987).....9, 13
- Chelsea R. Willness, Piers Steel & Kibeom Lee, *A Meta-Analysis of the Antecedents and Consequences of Workplace Sexual Harassment*, 60 *Personnel Psychol.* 127 (2007).....7, 8, 19
- Julie A. Woodzicka & Marianne LaFrance, *Real Versus Imagined Gender Harassment*, 57 *J. Soc. Issues* 15 (2001).....15
- Caroline Vaile Wright & Louise F. Fitzgerald, *Angry and Afraid: Women's Appraisal of Sexual Harassment During Litigation*, 31 *Psychol. Women Q.* 73 (2007).....8
